

No. 18-1474

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SUNOCO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE M. CLARKE, III
VIVEK A. PATEL
KATHRYN E. RIMPFEL
ERIC M. BISCOPIK
BAKER & MCKENZIE LLP
815 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 452-7000

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh St., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS AT ODDS WITH THE LONGSTANDING TREATMENT OF TAX CREDITS	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE UNPERSUASIVE	7
III. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS WARRANTED	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. United States, 10 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	4
<i>Graham v. Goodcell, 282 U.S. 409 (1931).....</i>	4
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....</i>	4
<i>United States v. Piedmont Manufacturing Co., 89 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1937).....</i>	1, 4

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 31	5
26 U.S.C. § 31(a)(1)	1
26 U.S.C. § 4081(b)(2)	9
26 U.S.C. § 6211(a)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 6211(b)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 9503(b)(1)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p><i>Credit Against the Purchase Price Sample Clauses</i>, Law Insider, https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/credit-against-the-purchase-price (last visited August 6, 2019).....</p>	1
<p>H.R. Rep. No. 108-755 (2004) (Conf. Rep.).....</p>	9
<p>Salvatore Lazzari, Cong. Research Serv., CRS Report RL32979, <i>Alcohol Fuels Tax Incentives</i> (July 6, 2005).....</p>	4
<p>Molly F. Sherlock, Cong. Research Serv., CRS Report R41227, <i>Energy Tax Policy: Historical Perspectives On and Current Status Of Energy Tax Expenditures</i> (May 2, 2011)</p>	4
